

SECTION XVII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016

(Application seeking permission for withdrawal of the security amount)
in

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1993 OF 2006

The New India Assurance ...Appellant

VERSUS

M/S Dwarka Cement Works Ltd. ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 16.02.2015, When the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The matter is placed before me seeking certain directions. It is informed that fixed deposit has been renewed for a further period of six months and necessary intimation thereof has been sent to the sole respondent as well as his Advocate-on-Record. However, no application for withdrawal of amount is preferred by the respondent. In view thereof, let the fixed deposit be renewed for another six months and intimation be sent to the respondent as well as his Advocate-on-Record."

It is submitted that the suitor fund amount Rs. 58,027/- was reinvested in the FDR in view of the above said orders which increased to Rs. 59,737/- (Rupees Fifty nine thousand seven hundred thirty seven rupees only) and was further reinvested in FDR bearing maturity date 16.12.2016. Letter has been issued to the sole respondent in person in view of the above said orders.

The matter above mentioned was then listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 09.05.2016, When the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Two weeks' time is granted to remove the defects in the application for withdrawal of the amount lying in FDR. List after summer vacation."

It is submitted that Ms. Shashi Kiran, Advocate has on 08.07.2016 filed vakaltnama on behalf of the sole respondent in the matter and application seeking permission for withdrawal of the security amount which is registered as I.A. No. 3 of 2016.

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further Orders.

DATED THIS THE 12th DAY OF JULY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate
Ms. Shashi Kiran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR